






















Particulars Note 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

I. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES    
(1) Shareholders’ funds  
(a) Share Capital 3 1,16,454.99                 100.00                         
(b) Reserves and Surplus 4 1,22,188.86                 1,04,916.13                 
Total 2,38,643.85                 1,05,016.13                 

(2) Non-current liabilities
(a) Long-term Borrowings 5 49,332.93                    93,736.70                    
(b) Long-term Provisions 6 23,040.19                    22,577.21                    
Total 72,373.12                    1,16,313.91                 

(3) Current liabilities
(a) Short-term Borrowings 7 55,947.58                    46,609.25                    
(b) Trade Payables 8
       - Due to Micro and Small Enterprises 10,026.64                    12,276.63                    
       - Due to Others 16,378.16                    22,924.29                    
(c) Other Current Liabilities 9 66,067.65                    53,782.70                    
(d) Short-term Provisions 10 32,417.14                    16,893.84                    
Total 1,80,837.17                 1,52,486.71                 
Total Equity and Liabilities 4,91,854.14                3,73,816.75                

II. ASSETS
(1) Non-current assets
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible Assets
       (i) Property, Plant and Equipment 11 24,140.75                    23,519.03                    
       (ii) Intangible Assets under Development 11 90,861.10                    26,807.71                    
(b) Non-current Investments 12 8,118.31                      8,118.32                      
(c) Deferred Tax Assets (net) 13 9,746.85                      1,236.40                      
(d) Long term Loans and Advances 14 49,689.40                    45,466.57                    
(e) Other Non-current Assets 15 12,449.38                    11,769.38                    
Total 1,95,005.79                 1,16,917.41                 

(2) Current assets
(a) Current Investments 16 23,410.40                    -                                
(b) Trade Receivables 17 1,66,646.84                 1,33,243.92                 
(c) Cash and cash equivalents 18 35,921.83                    45,389.93                    
(d) Other Current Assets 19 70,869.28                    78,265.49                    
Total 2,96,848.35                 2,56,899.34                 

Total Assets 4,91,854.14                3,73,816.75                

See accompanying notes to the financial statements
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Balance Sheet as at 31-March-2025
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Particulars Note 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Revenue from Operations 20 4,86,435.08                4,44,488.30                
Other Income 21 4,323.79                      2,047.43                      
Total Income 4,90,758.87                4,46,535.73                

Expenses
Cost of Service 22 73,557.58                    64,436.11                    
Employee Benefit Expenses 23 2,35,162.86                2,18,696.98                
Finance Costs 24 22,993.74                    17,306.66                    
Depreciation and Amortization Expenses 25 8,003.45                      7,994.02                      
Other Expenses 26 80,320.30                    86,444.00                    
Total expenses 4,20,037.93                3,94,877.77                

Profit/(Loss) before Exceptional and Extraordinary Item and Tax 70,720.94                    51,657.96                    
Exceptional Item  -                               -                               
Profit/(Loss) before Extraordinary Item and Tax 70,720.94                    51,657.96                    
Prior Period Item  3,071.49                      -                               
Extraordinary Item  -                               -                               
Profit/(Loss) before Tax 67,649.45                    51,657.96                    
Tax Expenses 27
   - Current Tax 23,757.94                    16,893.84                    
   - Deferred Tax -586.77                        -337.81                        
   - Prior Period Taxes -8,294.60                    -                               
Profit/(Loss) after Tax 52,772.88                   35,101.93                   
Earnings Per Share (Face Value per Share Rs.10 each)
           -Basic (In Rs) 28 4.92                             3,510.19                     
           -Diluted (In Rs) 28 4.92                             3,510.19                     

See accompanying notes to the financial statements
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Membership No. 528140 DIN: 00634724 BMEPS5610P
UDIN: 25528140BMMJRE2926

Bhakti Sharma
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Date: 22-Sep-2025 M No.A58320 Date: 22-Sep-2025
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VALUE 360 COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED
(Formerly Known as Value 360 Communications Pvt. Ltd.)

Statement of Profit and loss for the year ended 31-March-2025

(CIN: U22222DL2009PLC189466)
(Address: 43A, Okhla Phase-3, Industrial Estate, New Delhi-110020)



Particulars Note 31-March-2025 31-March-2024
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net Profit after tax 52,772.88                    35,101.93                    

Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 8,003.45                       7,994.02                       
Provision for tax 14,876.57                    16,556.03                    
Non Cash Expenses 370.92                          -221.36                         
Interest Income -3,983.21                     -                                
Finance Costs 22,968.74                    17,087.53                    
Operating Profit before working capital changes 95,009.35                    76,518.15                    
Adjustment for:
 Trade Receivables -33,402.92                   -416.97                         
 Other Current Assets 25,620.80                    -                                
 Other Non current Assets -680.00                         -                                
 Trade Payables -8,796.11                     17,293.24                    
 Other Current Liabilities 12,284.95                    -                                
 Short-term Provisions 8,659.20                       -                                
 Long-term Provisions 462.98                          -                                
Cash (Used in)/Generated from Operations 99,158.25                    93,394.42                    
Tax paid(Net) 35,118.44                    32,135.43                    
Net Cash (Used in)/Generated from Operating Activities 64,039.81                    61,258.99                    

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment -72,678.55                   -52,191.85                   
Purchase of Equity Instruments -23,410.40                   -                                
Loans and Advances given -4,222.82                     -10,955.80                   
Proceeds from Loans and Advances -                                -34,884.20                   
Movement in other non current assets -                                2,458.39                       
Interest received 3,983.21                       -                                
Net Cash (Used in)/Generated from Investing Activities -96,328.57                   -95,573.46                   

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from Issue of Share Capital 89,014.84                    -                                
Proceeds from Long Term Borrowings -                                36,629.76                    
Repayment of Long Term Borrowings -44,403.77                   -                                
Proceeds from Short Term Borrowings 9,338.33                       -                                
Interest Paid -22,968.74                   -17,087.53                   
Net Cash (Used in)/Generated from Financing Activities 22,820.65                    19,542.23                    
Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents -9,468.11                     -14,772.24                   
Opening Balance of Cash and Cash Equivalents 45,389.93                    60,162.17                    
Closing Balance of Cash and Cash Equivalents 18 35,921.83                    45,389.93                    

Components of cash and cash equivalents  31-March-2025  31-March-2024 
Cash on hand 20,443.60                    21,438.54                    
Balances with banks in current accounts 15,478.23                    23,951.39                    

Cash and cash equivalents as per Cash Flow Statement 35,921.83                    45,389.93                    
Other Bank Balance
Cash and bank balance as per Balance Sheet 35,921.83                    45,389.93                    
Note:

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

As per our report of even date
For RAJ K SRI & CO. For and on behalf of the Board
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No. 0014141N

VIVEK KUMAR Kunal Kishore Keshav Shanbhag
Partner Chairman & Managing Director CFO
Membership No. 528140 DIN: 00634724 BMEPS5610P
UDIN: 25528140BMMJRE2926

Bhakti Sharma
Place: Delhi Company Secretary Place: Delhi
Date: 22-Sep-2025 M No.A58320 Date: 22-Sep-2025
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VALUE 360 COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED
(Formerly Known as Value 360 Communications Pvt. Ltd.)

Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 31-March-2025

The above Cash Flow Statement has been prepared under the ‘Indirect Method’ as set out in the Accounting Standard 3 (AS-3), “Cash Flow Statements”.

(CIN: U22222DL2009PLC189466)
(Address: 43A, Okhla Phase-3, Industrial Estate, New Delhi-110020)



 

 

1 COMPANY INFORMATION

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
a Basis of Preparation

b Use of Estimates

c Property, Plant and Equipment

d Intangible assets
Intangible assets are recognized if it is probable that the future economic benefits that are attributable to the assets will flow to
the Company and cost of the assets can be measured reliably. Intangible assets are stated at cost less accumulated amortization
and impairment. Intangible assets are amortized over their respective individual estimated useful lives on a straight-line basis,
from the date that they are available for use. The estimated useful life of an identifiable intangible asset is based on a number of
factors including the effects of obsolescence, demand, competition, and other economic factors. Amortization methods and
useful lives are reviewed periodically including at each financial year end.

Intangible assets under development comprises cost incurred on development of intangible assets which are not yet ready for
intended use.

Although these estimates are based on management's best knowledge of current events and actions, uncertainty about these
assumptions and estimates could result in the outcomes requiring the material adjustments to the carrying amounts of assets,
liabilities, revenue and expenses in the future periods. Changes in estimates are reflected in the financial statements in the
period in which changes are made and if material their effects are disclosed in the notes to the financial statements. Any revision
to accounting estimates is recognized prospectively in the current and future periods.

Property, Plant and Equipment exclude computers and other assets individually costing Rs. 5000/- or less which are not
capitalised except when they are part of a larger capital investment programme.

VALUE 360 COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED
(CIN: U22222DL2009PLC189466)
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

VALUE 360 COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED, (Formerly Known as Value 360 Communications Pvt. Ltd.)

Property, Plant and Equipment are stated at cost, less accumulated depreciation / amortisation. Costs include all expenses
incurred to bring the asset to its present location and condition.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported balances of assets and liabilities and disclosures
relating to contingent liabilities as at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of income and expenses during
the period.

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in India (‘Indian
GAAP’) to comply with the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as applicable. The
financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention on accrual basis, except for certain financial
instruments which are measured at fair value.

CIN NO. U22222DL2009PLC189466
43A, GROUND FLOOR, OKHLA PHASE-3, INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, NEW DELHI-110020



 

 

VALUE 360 COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED
(CIN: U22222DL2009PLC189466)
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

e Depreciation and amortization

Useful Life

Buildings 30 Years
Plant and Equipment 15 Years
Furniture and Fixtures 10 Years
Vehicles 8 Years
Office equipment 5 Years
Computers 3 Years

f Impairment of assets

g Investment

h Cash and cash equivalents

i Revenue recognition
Revenue from the sale of equipment are recognised upon delivery, which is when title passes to the customer. Revenue is
reported net of discounts.
Dividend is recorded when the right to receive payment is established. Interest income is recognised on time proportion basis
taking into account the amount outstanding and the rate applicable.

The Company considers all highly liquid financial instruments, which are readily convertible into known amount of cash that are
subject to an insignificant risk of change in value and having original maturities of three months or less from the date of
purchase, to be cash equivalents.

Long-term investments and current maturities of long-term investments are stated at cost, less provision for other than
temporary diminution in value. Current investments, except for current maturities of long-term investments, comprising
investments in mutual funds, government securities and bonds are stated at the lower of cost and fair value.

The useful life of the Assets has been taken as below;

At each balance sheet date, the management reviews the carrying amounts of its assets included in each cash generating unit to
determine whether there is any indication that those assets were impaired. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount
of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of impairment. Recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s net
selling price and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows expected from the continuing use of the
asset and from its disposal are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects the current market
assessments of time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. Reversal of impairment loss is recognised as income in
the statement of profit and loss.

Type of Assets

Depreciation has been provided on the Fixed Asset on the WDV method and in accordance with the useful life of the Asset as
prescribed under Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013.



 

 

VALUE 360 COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED
(CIN: U22222DL2009PLC189466)
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

j Employee Benefits
Post-employment benefit plans

Other employee benefits

k Borrowing Cost

l Foreign currency transactions

Contributions to defined contribution retirement benefit schemes are recognised as expense when employees have rendered
services entitling them to such benefits.
For defined benefit schemes, the cost of providing benefits is determined using the Projected Unit Credit Method, with actuarial
valuations being carried out at each balance sheet date. Actuarial gains and losses are recognised in full in the statement of
profit and loss for the period in which they occur. Past service cost is recognised immediately to the extent that the benefits are
already vested, or amortised on a straight-line basis over the average period until the benefits become vested.

The retirement benefit obligation recognised in the balance sheet represents the present value of the defined benefit obligation
as adjusted for unrecognised past service cost, and as reduced by the fair value of scheme assets. Any asset resulting from this
calculation is limited to the present value of available refunds and reductions in future contributions to the scheme.

The undiscounted amount of short-term employee benefits expected to be paid in exchange for the services rendered by
employees is recognised during the period when the employee renders the service. These benefits include compensated
absences such as paid annual leave, overseas social security contributions and performance incentives.

Compensated absences which are not expected to occur within twelve months after the end of the period in which the employee
renders the related services are recognised as an actuarially determined liability at the present value of the defined benefit
obligation at the balance sheet date.

Income and expense in foreign currencies are converted at exchange rates prevailing on the date of the transaction. Foreign
currency monetary assets and liabilities other than net investments in non-integral foreign operations are translated at the
exchange rate prevailing on the balance sheet date and exchange gains and losses are recognised in the statement of profit and
loss. Exchange difference arising on a monetary item that, in substance, forms part of an enterprise’s net investments in a non-
integral foreign operation are accumulated in a foreign currency translation reserve.

Borrowing cost that are attributable to acquisition, construction,development or production of qualifying assets are treated as
direct cost and are considered as a part of cost of such asset. A qualifying asset is such asset which necessarily require
substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale. All other borrowing costs are charged to the statement of
Profit and Loss as incurred.



 

 

VALUE 360 COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED
(CIN: U22222DL2009PLC189466)
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

m Taxation

n Earnings Per Shares

o II) Diluted Earnings Per Share

p Provisions, Contingent liabilities and Contingent assets

Contingent liabilities are as follows; (Rs in '000)
Particulars Opening 

Values  
Additions Adjustments Closing Values

     54,978.00                    -                                              -                                54,978.00 
        5,730.00                    -                                              -                                   5,730.00 

A provision is recognised when the Company has a present obligation as a result of past event and it is probable that an outflow
of resources will be required to settle the obligation, in respect of which reliable estimate can be made. Provisions (excluding
retirement benefits and compensated absences) are not discounted to its present value and are determined based on best
estimate required to settle the obligation at the balance sheet date. These are reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted
to reflect the current best estimates. Contingent liabilities are not recognised in the financial statements. A contingent asset is
neither recognised nor disclosed in the financial statements.

For the purposes of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit for the period attributable to equity shareholders and
the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period are adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity
shares. 

Income tax Act 1961
Goods and Service Tax

Basic earning per share is computed by dividing the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders by the
weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earning per share is computed by taking into
account the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period and the weighted average number of

      equity shares which would be issued on conversion of all diluƟve potenƟal equity shares into equity shares.

Current income tax expense comprises taxes on income from operations in India and in foreign jurisdictions. Income taxpayable
in India is determined in accordance with the provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961. Tax expense relating to foreign operations
is determined in accordance with tax laws applicable in countries where such operations are domiciled.

Minimum Alternative Tax (MAT) paid in accordance with the tax laws in India, which gives rise to future economic benefits in the
form of adjustment of future income tax liability, is considered as an asset if there is convincing evidence that the Company will
pay normal income tax after the tax holiday period. Accordingly, MAT is recognised as an asset in the balance sheet when the
asset can be measured reliably and it is probable that the future economic benefit associated with it will fructify.

Deferred tax expense or benefit is recognised on timing differences being the difference between taxable income and accounting
income that originate in one period and is likely to reverse in one or more subsequent periods. Deferred tax assets and liabilities
are measured using the tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Advance taxes and provisions for current income taxes are presented in the balance sheet after off-setting advance tax paid and
income tax provision arising in the same tax jurisdiction for relevant tax paying units and where the Company is able to and
intends to settle the asset and liability on a net basis.
The Company offsets deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities if it has a legally enforceable right and these relate to taxes
on income levied by the same governing taxation laws. The company is opting section 115BAA under which tax payable is 22%
and MAT credit benefit is not avaialble any more.



 

 

VALUE 360 COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED
(CIN: U22222DL2009PLC189466)
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

q Prior Period Adjustment

As per our report of even date

For RAJ K SRI & CO. For and on behalf of the Board
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No. 0014141N

VIVEK KUMAR Kunal Kishore Gaurav Patra Keshav Shanbhag
Partner Chairman & 

Managing 
Director

Whole Time Director CFO

Membership No. 528140 DIN: 00634724 DIN: 02551958 BMEPS5610P
UDIN: 25528140BMMJRE2926

Bhakti Sharma
Place: Delhi Company Secretary  Place: Delhi
Date: 22-Sep-2025 M No.A58320  Date: 22-Sep-2025

The adjustment, which is done through restated financial statement has been considered in Prior Period adjustment and dealt
accordingly.



3 Share Capital (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Authorised Share Capital
2,00,000.00        110.00                 

Issued, Subscribed and Fully Paid up Share Capital
1,16,454.99        100.00                 

Total 1,16,454.99        100.00                 

(i) Reconciliation of number of shares

Equity Shares No. of shares (Rs in '000) No. of shares (Rs in '000)

Opening Balance 10,000                 100.00                 10,000                 100.00                 
Issued during the year 1,16,35,499       1,16,354.99        -                       -                        
Deletion -                       -                        -                       -                        
Closing balance 1,16,45,499       1,16,454.99        10,000                 100.00                 

(ii) Rights, preferences and restrictions attached to shares

(iii) Details of Shares held by shareholders holding more than 5% of the aggregate shares in the company
Equity Shares
Name of Shareholder No. of shares In % No. of shares In %

KUNAL KISHORE 34,00,000           29.20% 3,400                   34.00%
GAURAV PATRA 33,33,333           28.62% 3,400                   34.00%
MANISHA CHAUDHARY 32,66,667           28.05% 3,200                   34.00%

(iv) Shares held by Promoters at the end of the year 31-March-2025

Name of Promoter Class of Shares No. of Shares % of total shares % Change during 
the year

KUNAL KISHORE EQUITY 34,00,000           29.20% 99900.00%
GAURAV PATRA EQUITY 33,33,333           28.62% 97939.00%
MANISHA CHAUDHARY EQUITY 32,66,667           28.05% 101983.00%

Shares held by Promoters at the end of the year 31-March-2024

Name of Promoter Class of Shares No. of Shares % of total shares % Change during 
the year

KUNAL KISHORE EQUITY 3,400                   34.00% 0.00%
GAURAV PATRA EQUITY 3,400                   34.00% 0.00%
MANISHA CHAUDHARY EQUITY 3,200                   32.00% 0.00%

VALUE 360 COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED
(Formerly Known as Value 360 Communications Pvt. Ltd.)
(CIN: U22222DL2009PLC189466)

31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

Equity Shares, of Rs. 10 each, 20000000 (Previous Year -11000) Equity Shares

Equity Shares, of Rs. 10 each, 11645499 (Previous Year -10000) Equity Shares paid up

31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Equity Shares: The Company has one class of equity shares. Each shareholder is eligible for one vote per share held. The dividend
proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting, except in
case of interim dividend. In the event of liquidation, the equity shareholders are eligible to receive the remaining assets of the
Company after distribution of all preferential amounts, in proportion to their shareholding.

Particulars



VALUE 360 COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED
(Formerly Known as Value 360 Communications Pvt. Ltd.)
(CIN: U22222DL2009PLC189466)
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

4 Reserves and Surplus (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Securities Premium
      Opening Balance -                        -                        
      Add: Issue of Shares 72,559.85            -                        
      (Add)/Less: Adjustment Share Issue Expenses 4,660.00              -                        
      Closing Balance 67,899.85            -                        
Statement of Profit and loss
    Balance at the beginning of the year 1,04,916.13        69,814.20            
    Add: Profit/(loss) during the year 52,772.88            35,101.93            
    Less: Appropriation
    Bonus Shares Issued During the Year 99,900.00            -                        
    IPO related expenses 3,500.00              -                        
    Balance at the end of the year 54,289.01            1,04,916.13        

 Total 1,22,188.86        1,04,916.13        

5 Long term borrowings (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Secured Term loans from banks
   -Secured Loan from Bank 24,482.44            11,257.91            
Unsecured Term loans from banks
   -Unsecured Loan Form Bank 4,333.19              21,216.28            
   -Unsecured Loan Form NBFC 8,698.58              35,046.73            
Unsecured Loans and advances from related parties
   -Unsecured Loan Form Related Party 11,818.72            26,215.78            

Total 49,332.93            93,736.70            

6 Long term provisions (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Provision for employee benefits
   -Provision for Encashment 5,141.24              3,824.17              
   -Provision for Gratuity 17,898.95            18,753.04            

Total 23,040.19            22,577.21            

7 Short term borrowings (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Secured Loans repayable on demand from banks
   -Secured Loan from Bank 29,661.76            5,037.36              
Unsecured Loans repayable on demand from banks
   -Unsecured Loan Form Bank 16,694.92            20,144.51            
   -Unsecured Loan Form NBFC 9,590.90              21,427.38            

Total 55,947.58            46,609.25            



VALUE 360 COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED
(Formerly Known as Value 360 Communications Pvt. Ltd.)
(CIN: U22222DL2009PLC189466)
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

8 Trade payables (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Due to Micro and Small Enterprises 10,026.64            12,276.63            
Due to others 16,378.16            22,924.29            

Total 26,404.80            35,200.92            

8.1 Trade Payable ageing schedule as at 31-March-2025 (Rs in '000)
Particulars

Less than 1 year 1-2 years 2-3 years More than 3 
years

MSME 10,026.64            -                        -                        -                        10,026.64            
Others 15,178.16            1,200.00              16,378.16            
Disputed dues- MSME -                        
Disputed dues- Others -                        
Sub total 26,404.81            

MSME - Undue
Others - Undue

Total   26,404.81            

8.2 Trade Payable ageing schedule as at 31-March-2024 (Rs in '000)
Particulars

Less than 1 year 1-2 years 2-3 years More than 3 
years

MSME 9,994.34              2,282.29              12,276.63            
Others 13,671.82            8,621.78              565.15                 65.54                    22,924.29            
Disputed dues- MSME -                        
Disputed dues- Others -                        
Sub total 35,200.91            

MSME - Undue
Others - Undue

Total   35,200.91            

9 Other current liabilities (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Statutory dues
   -ESIC Payable 8.70                      31.73                    
   -Goods & Service Tax -158.77                1,918.15              
   -PF Payable 2,430.09              4,081.37              
   -TDS Payable 40,402.06            28,912.28            
Salaries and wages payable 18,540.41            17,129.39            
Advances from customers 2,142.13              1,259.78              
Other payables
   -Other Payable -                        100.00                 
Advance from Promoters 1,800.24              -                        
Au Small Finance Bank Credit Card 170.29                 -                        
Audit Fee Payable 732.50                 350.00                 

Total 66,067.65            53,782.70            

Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment

Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment

Total

Total



VALUE 360 COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED
(Formerly Known as Value 360 Communications Pvt. Ltd.)
(CIN: U22222DL2009PLC189466)
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

10 Short term provisions (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Provision for employee benefits
   -Provision for Encashment 2,031.76              -                        
   -Provision for Gratuity 6,627.44              -                        
Provision for income tax 23,757.94            16,893.84            

Total 32,417.14            16,893.84            



11 (i) Property, Plant and Equipment (Rs in '000)

Particulars
 COMPUTERS AND 
DATA PROCESSING 

UNITS 

 FURNITURE AND 
FITTINGS  MOTOR VEHICLES  OFFICE 

EQUIPMENT 
 PLANT AND 
MACHINERY Total

Gross Block
As at 01-Apr-24 12,702.21               2,525.01                 28,322.13               3,653.81                 4,495.82                 51,698.98               
Additions during the year 2,632.19                 4,232.10                 6,964.45                 478.39                     -                           14,307.13               
Deductions -                           -                           10,377.06               -                           -                           10,377.06               
As at 31-Mar-25 15,334.40               6,757.11                 24,909.52               4,132.20                 4,495.82                 55,629.04               
Depreciation
As at 01-Apr-24 11,217.65               1,908.62                 11,409.25               2,195.25                 1,449.18                 28,179.95               
Depreciation for the year 1,190.08                 1,188.25                 4,466.25                 606.74                     552.14                     8,003.45                 
Deductions -                           -                           5,172.91                 -477.81                   -                           4,695.10                 
As at 31-Mar-25 12,407.73               3,096.87                 10,702.59               3,279.80                 2,001.31                 31,488.30               
Net Block
As at 31-Mar-25 2,926.67                 3,660.24                 14,206.93               852.40                     2,494.51                 24,140.75               
As at 31-Mar-24 1,484.56                 616.38                     16,912.89               1,458.56                 3,046.65                 23,519.03               

(ii) Intangible Assets under Development 90,861.10               26,807.71               

Intangible assets under development ageing Schedule (Rs in '000)
31-March-2025

 Less than 1 year  1 -2 Years  2-3 Years  More than 3 
Years  Total 

Projects in progress 64,053.39               26,807.71               -                           -                           90,861.10               
Projects temporarily suspended -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

(Rs in '000)
31-March-2024

 Less than 1 year  1 -2 Years  2-3 Years  More than 3 
Years Total

Projects in progress -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
Projects temporarily suspended -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

Intangible assets under development

Intangible assets under development
Amount in CWIP for a period of

VALUE 360 COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED
(Formerly Known as Value 360 Communications Pvt. Ltd.)
(CIN: U22222DL2009PLC189466)
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

Amount in CWIP for a period of



12 Non current investments (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Unquoted Trade Investments in Equity Instruments 5,111.83              5,111.83              
Unquoted Trade Investments in preference shares 3,006.48              3,006.49              

Total 8,118.31              8,118.32              

12.1 Details of Investments (Rs in '000)
No of Shares 31-March-2025 No of Shares 31-March-2024

9,100                 5,011.83              9,100                   5,011.83              
9,900                 100.00                 9,900                   100.00                 

221                     3,006.48              221                      3,006.48              

13 Deferred tax assets net (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Deferred Tax Assets Net 9,746.85              1,236.40              

Total 9,746.85              1,236.40              

14 Long term loans and advances (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Loans and advances to related parties 49,689.40           45,466.57           

Total 49,689.40           45,466.57           

15 Other non current assets (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Security Deposits
   -ISIN Security Deposited 180.00                 -                        
   -Security Deposited for Rent 10,826.00           10,826.00           
   -Security Deposited for Tender 1,443.38              943.38                 

Total 12,449.38           11,769.38           

16 Current investments (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Unquoted Trade Investments in Equity Instruments 23,410.40           -                        

Total 23,410.40           -                        

 Details of Investments (Rs in '000)
No of Shares 31-March-2025 No of Shares 31-March-2024

1,300                 23,410.40           

(CIN: U22222DL2009PLC189466)

Popkorn PR Plus Communication Pvt Ltd
Smartube Entertainment Pvt Ltd
Aditof Pvt Ltd

VALUE 360 COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED
(Formerly Known as Value 360 Communications Pvt. Ltd.)

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

Name of Entity

Irida Interactive Pvt Ltd
Name of Entity



(CIN: U22222DL2009PLC189466)

VALUE 360 COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED
(Formerly Known as Value 360 Communications Pvt. Ltd.)

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

  Details of Investments (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024
Aggregate amount of unquoted investments 23,410.40           

17 Trade receivables (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Unsecured considered good 1,66,646.84        1,33,243.92        

Total 1,66,646.84        1,33,243.92        

17.1 Trade Receivables ageing schedule as at 31-March-2025 (Rs in '000)

 Less than 6 
months 

 6 months- 1 
year  1-2 years  2-3 years  More than 3 

years 

82,368.53          22,536.88          2,247.95            13,520.53           44,687.84           1,65,361.73        

-                        

-                        

1,285.11              1,285.11              

Sub total 1,66,646.84        

Undue - considered good
Undue - considered doubtful

Total   1,66,646.84        

17.2 Trade Receivables ageing schedule as at 31-March-2024 (Rs in '000)

 Less than 6 
months 

 6 months- 1 
year  1-2 years  2-3 years  More than 3 

years 

48,130.86          13,374.38          21,791.17          8,195.42              40,466.98           1,31,958.81        

-                        

-                        

1,285.11              1,285.11              

Sub total 1,33,243.92        

Undue - considered good
Undue - considered doubtful

Total   1,33,243.92        

Undisputed Trade Receivables- 
considered doubtful
Disputed Trade Receivables 
considered good

 Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment 
TotalParticulars

Undisputed Trade receivables- 
considered good

Disputed Trade Receivables 
considered good
Disputed Trade Receivables 
considered doubtful

Particulars
 Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment 

Total

Undisputed Trade receivables- 
considered good

Disputed Trade Receivables 
considered doubtful

Undisputed Trade Receivables- 
considered doubtful



(CIN: U22222DL2009PLC189466)
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18 Cash and cash equivalents (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Cash on hand
   -Cash-in-Hand 17,192.54           15,877.70           
   -Imprest Account 3,251.06              5,560.84              
Balances with banks in current accounts 15,478.23           23,951.39           

Total 35,921.83           45,389.93           

19 Other current assets (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Advance to Credit Card 1,694.17              -                        
Advances to suppliers 1,260.60              6,446.31              
Loans and advances to employees 125.00                 125.00                 
Prepaid Expenses 6,088.13              28,678.95           
TDS Receivable 61,239.82           43,015.23           
TDS Receivable form NBFC 461.56                 -                        

Total 70,869.28           78,265.49           

20 Revenue from operations (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Sale of services
   -Sales of Services 4,86,435.08        4,44,488.30        

Total 4,86,435.08        4,44,488.30        

20.1 Revenue from Operation (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Sales of Service Local 4,58,851.14        4,10,976.46        
Sales of Service Export 27,583.94           33,511.84           

Total   4,86,435.08           4,44,488.30           

21 Other Income (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Interest Income
   -Interest form Loans 3,983.21              985.26                 
Others
   -Profit on Sale Old Car 31.00                   -                        
Other Income 309.58                 1,062.17              

Total 4,323.79              2,047.43              



(CIN: U22222DL2009PLC189466)

VALUE 360 COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED
(Formerly Known as Value 360 Communications Pvt. Ltd.)

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

22 Cost of Service (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Media & Digital Media Expenses 71,756.21           62,447.12           
News Paper & Books of Periodicals 534.54                 474.19                 
Photography Expenses 20.00                   105.00                 

 Press Event Expenses 1,246.83              1,409.80              

Total 73,557.58           64,436.11           

23 Employee benefit expenses (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Salaries and wages 2,18,002.56        2,07,591.43        
Contribution to provident and other funds
   -Admin Charges 186.95                 199.58                 
   -Contribution to provident and ESIC funds 4,712.75              5,006.55              
Staff welfare expenses
   -Festival Celebration Expenses -                        371.30                 
   -Medical Expenses 166.09                 546.85                 
   -Staff welfare expenses 2,815.48              1,917.05              
Intership Remuneration Exp 132.44                 -                        
Provision for Gratuity 7,339.78              3,064.22              
Provision for Leave Benefit Expenses 1,806.81              -                        

Total 2,35,162.86        2,18,696.98        

24 Finance costs (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Interest expense
   -Interest on Loan 14,916.05           13,730.77           
   -Interest on MSME Late Payment 202.70                 -                        
   -Interest on Overdraft Account 778.83                 -                        
Bank Charges 41.03                   86.64                   
Exchange Fluctuation 96.37                   219.13                 
Interest on Govt Dues 3,078.00              1,246.29              
Interest on Loan form Related Party 2,230.59              -                        
ITC Reversal 199.77                 -                        
Late fee Govt Dues 118.60                 607.74                 
Loan Foreclosure Charges 1,128.98              -                        
Loan Processing Fees 202.82                 1,416.09              

Total 22,993.74           17,306.66           



(CIN: U22222DL2009PLC189466)

VALUE 360 COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED
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Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

25 Depreciation and amortization expenses (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 8,003.45              7,994.02              

Total 8,003.45              7,994.02              

26 Other expenses (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Auditors' Remuneration 473.10                 250.00                 
Insurance 452.37                 511.63                 
Miscellaneous expenses 587.69                 1,233.68              
Business Promotion 12,088.76           8,621.19              
Conveyance and Travelling Expenses 15,157.38           30,028.56           
CSR Expenses 773.13                 -                        
Donation 35.80                   108.00                 
Electricity Expenses 4,872.40              4,068.87              
Fee & Taxes Expenses 2,073.87              -                        
IT and Communications Expenses 3,029.47              3,345.44              
Legal and Professional Fee 11,958.37           6,602.44              
Office Repairs & Maintenance Expenses 1,934.72              4,025.54              
Postage & Courier Expenses 517.31                 132.86                 
Pringing & Stationery Expenses 507.20                 305.60                 
Rent Expenses 25,229.15           24,415.54           
Rent Expenses to other Equipments 629.58                 2,794.65              

Total 80,320.30           86,444.00           

27 Tax Expenses (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Current Tax 23,757.94           16,893.84           
Deferred Tax -586.77                -337.81                
Prior Period Taxes -8,294.60            -                        

Total 14,876.57           16,556.03           



28 Earning per share
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Profit attributable to equity shareholders (Rs in '000) 52,772.88                     35,101.93                   
Weighted average number of Equity Shares 1,07,16,005                 10,000                       
Earnings per share basic (Rs) 4.92                              3,510.19                    
Earnings per share diluted (Rs) 4.92                              3,510.19                    
Face value per equity share (Rs) 10                                 10                               

29 Micro and Small Enterprise (Rs in '000)

Principal Interest Principal Interest

1,969.62                                                      202.70                 
202.70                 
202.70                 

30 Expenditure made in Foreign Currencies (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Advertisment and Campaign Charges ( Digital Media) 209.99                          413.22                        
Press Release Charges 313.07                          -                              

Total 523.06                          413.22                        

31 Related Party Disclosure
(i) List of Related Parties Relationship

 
Mr. Kunal Kishore Director
Mr. Gaurav Patra Director
Mrs. Manisha Chaudhary Director
Mrs. Meenakashi Mohanty Relative of Director
Mr. Vishal Kumar Relative of Director
Mr. Keshav Shanbhag Chief Financial Officer
Ms. Bhakti Sharma Company Secretary
Ms. Shenaz Bapooji Independent Director
Mr. Hemant Prabhudas Vastani Independent Director
Mr. Sumit Nayar Independent Director
Popkorn PR Plus Communication Private Limited Company having common directors
Smartube Entertainment Private Limited Subsidiary
Irida Interactive Private Limited Group Company
Value 360 PTE Ltd Company Having Common Directors
Skyful Marketing Advisory Private Limited Company significantly influenced by Shenaz Bapooji
Yava Online Services Private Limited Company significantly influenced by Hemant Prabhudas Vastani 
Clanstudio 9 Entertainment Private Limited Entity in which Director has significant influence
Hubscribe Private Limited Entity in which Director has significant influence
CMD and Executive Directors Transactions With KMP
Key Management Personnel ( Excluding CMD and WTD) Transactions With KMP
CMD and Executive Directors Transactions With KMP
Key Management Personnel ( Excluding CMD and WTD) Transactions With KMP

VALUE 360 COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED
(Formerly Known as Value 360 Communications Pvt. Ltd.)
(CIN: U22222DL2009PLC189466)
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

Amount Due to Supplier
Interest due and payable for the year
Interest accrued and remaining unpaid

31-March-2025 31-March-2024
Particulars
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(ii) Related Party Transactions (Rs in '000)

Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Remuneration to Director
   - Mr. Kunal Kishore Director 13,050.00                     5,850.00                     
   - Mr. Gaurav Patra Director 12,405.00                     5,500.00                     
   - Mrs. Manisha Chaudhary Director 12,960.00                     5,850.00                     
Inter-corporate Loan Given
   - Smartube Entertainment Private Limited Subsidiary -                                 -                              
   - Irida Interactive Private Limited Group Company 25,754.61                     10,105.78                   
Inter-corporate Loan Taken
   - Popkorn PR Plus Communication Private Limited Company having common directors 18,462.64                     250.00                        
Inter-corporate Loan Repayment
   - Popkorn PR Plus Communication Private Limited Company having common directors 39,348.35                     1,597.84                     
Press Relaese Expenses
   - Popkorn PR Plus Communication Private Limited Company having common directors -                                 1,000.00                     
sales
   - Popkorn PR Plus Communication Private Limited Company having common directors 17,553.75                     3,900.00                     
   - Irida Interactive Private Limited Group Company -                                 736.13                        
Interest Expenses (current Year)
   - Popkorn PR Plus Communication Private Limited Company having common directors 2,230.59                       -                              
Interest Income (current Year)
   - Smartube Entertainment Private Limited Subsidiary 2,623.31                       -                              
   - Irida Interactive Private Limited Group Company 1,359.90                       985.26                        
Interest Income (Prior Period)
   - Smartube Entertainment Private Limited Subsidiary 7,874.59                       -                              
Interest Expenses (Prior Period)
   - Popkorn PR Plus Communication Private Limited Company having common directors 4,979.03                       -                              
Legal & Professional Expenses
   - Mr. Vishal Kumar Relative of Director 3,042.00                       1,140.00                     
Remuneration
   - Mrs. Meenakashi Mohanty Relative of Director 678.89                          1,200.00                     
Influencer Marketing Expenses
   - Irida Interactive Private Limited Group Company 557.09                          6,050.34                     
Inter-corporate Loan Received
   - Smartube Entertainment Private Limited Subsidiary 7,093.40                       -                              
Service Received
   - Smartube Entertainment Private Limited Subsidiary 6,115.00                       -                              
Transactions With KMP
   - CMD and Executive Directors Transactions With KMP 38,415.00                     17,200.00                   
Key Management Personnel ( Excluding CMD and WTD)
   - Key Management Personnel ( Excluding CMD and WTD) Transactions With KMP 1,364.57                       -                              

(iii) Related Party Balances (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Capital
   - Mr. Kunal Kishore Director 34,000.00                     34.00                          
   - Mr. Gaurav Patra Director 33,333.33                     34.00                          
   - Mrs. Manisha Chaudhary Director 32,666.67                     32.00                          
Debtors
   - Popkorn PR Plus Communication Private Limited Company having common directors -                                 44.00                          

Continued to next page

Relationship

Relationship



VALUE 360 COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED
(Formerly Known as Value 360 Communications Pvt. Ltd.)
(CIN: U22222DL2009PLC189466)
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

Related Party Balances (Rs in '000)
Particulars Relationship 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Continued from previous page

   - Irida Interactive Private Limited Group Company 853.91                          759.46                        
Creditors
   - Irida Interactive Private Limited Group Company -140.06                         224.59                        
   - Popkorn PR Plus Communication Private Limited Company having common directors 464.91                          1,532.66                     
   - Mr. Vishal Kumar Relative of Director -12.50                           -660.00                       
   - Mrs. Meenakashi Mohanty Relative of Director -                                 32.83                          
Inter-Corporate Loan and Advance
   - Irida Interactive Private Limited Group Company 14,523.91                     12,655.79                   
   - Smartube Entertainment Private Limited Subsidiary 35,165.49                     32,810.78                   
Inter-Corporate Loan
   - Popkorn PR Plus Communication Private Limited Company having common directors 11,818.72                     26,215.78                   
Remuneration to Director
   - Mr. Kunal Kishore Director 41.72                            669.24                        
   - Mr. Gaurav Patra Director 39.59                            -                              
   - Mrs. Meenakashi Mohanty Relative of Director 34.55                            19.24                          
Investment
   - Irida Interactive Private Limited Group Company 23,410.40                     -                              
   - Popkorn PR Plus Communication Private Limited Company having common directors 5,011.83                       5,011.83                     
   - Smartube Entertainment Private Limited Subsidiary 100.00                          100.00                        
Transactions With KMP
   - CMD and Executive Directors Transactions With KMP 115.86                          688.48                        

32 Ratio Analysis
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024 Change in %

   Net Profit   
Total Turnover

4.19                     4.26                              -1.50%(f) Net capital turnover ratio Total Turnover
Closing Working Capital

Average Shareholder’s Equity

   Current Assets   
Current Liabilities

30.71% 38.17% -19.54%

(a) Current Ratio

Return on Investment

7.90% 37.38%

26.36% 28.11%

10.73%
Total Investment

-6.23%

10.85%

   Earning before interest and taxes   

3.27                              

1.68                              -2.56%

1.34                              -66.99%

0.57                              45.86%

-0.90%

(c) Debt Service Coverage Ratio

(d) Return on Equity Ratio

Total Turnover
Average Trade Receivable

(e) Trade receivables turnover ratio 3.24                     

0.44                     

0.84                     

Numerator/Denominator

1.64                     

   Total Debts   
Shareholder’s Equity

Earning available for Debt Service
Debt Service

Profit after Tax

9.39% 14.26%

(h) Return on Capital employed
Capital Employed

(i) Return on investment

(g) Net profit ratio

(b) Debt-Equity Ratio
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33 CSR Expenditure
 (Rs in '000)

Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Amount required to be spent by the company during the year 773.13                          -                              

Nature of CSR activities

34 Regrouping

As per our report of even date
For RAJ K SRI & CO. For and on behalf of the Board
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No. 0014141N

VIVEK KUMAR Kunal Kishore Gaurav Patra Keshav Shanbhag
Partner Chairman & Managing Director Whole Time Director CFO
Membership No. 528140 DIN: 00634724 DIN: 02551958 BMEPS5610P
UDIN: 25528140BMMJRE2926

Bhakti Sharma
Place: Delhi Company Secretary  Place: Delhi
Date: 22-Sep-2025 M No.A58320  Date: 22-Sep-2025

Previous Year Figures have been regrouped and rearranged whereever considered necessary.

Social Development & Research Society (SDRS)
SDRS is a non-profit organization dedicated to promoting social development through education and skill development initiatives. The organization's mission is to
empower individuals and communities by providing access to quality education and training, enabling them to improve their socio-economic status.





















Particulars Note 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

I. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES    
(1) Shareholders’ funds  
(a) Share Capital 3 1,16,454.99                 100.00                          
(b) Reserves and Surplus 4 1,34,857.81                 1,13,037.99                 
Total 2,51,312.80                 1,13,137.99                 
(2) Minority Interest  3,398.02                       2,343.90                       

(3) Non-current liabilities
(a) Long-term Borrowings 5 39,588.60                    76,252.96                    
(b) Long-term Provisions 6 25,655.63                    22,577.21                    
Total 65,244.23                    98,830.17                    

(4) Current liabilities
(a) Short-term Borrowings 7 67,239.08                    66,959.91                    
(b) Trade Payables 8
       - Due to Micro and Small Enterprises 10,557.83                    11,763.34                    
       - Due to Others 18,686.31                    24,763.98                    
(c) Other Current Liabilities 9 74,404.80                    60,679.64                    
(d) Short-term Provisions 10 37,466.86                    18,752.46                    
Total 2,08,354.88                 1,82,919.33                 
Total Equity and Liabilities 5,28,309.93                 3,97,231.39                 

II. ASSETS
(1) Non-current assets
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible Assets
       (i) Property, Plant and Equipment 11 24,610.96                    23,725.82                    
       (ii) Intangible Assets 11 3,962.02                       -                                 
       (iii) Intangible Assets under Development 11 90,861.10                    26,807.71                    
       (iv) Goodwill on Consolidation 25,682.62                    25,682.62                    
(b) Non-current Investments 12 3,006.48                       3,006.48                       
(c) Deferred Tax Assets (net) 13 10,770.70                    1,292.50                       
(d) Long term Loans and Advances 14 14,523.91                    12,655.79                    
(e) Other Non-current Assets 15 14,339.38                    13,659.38                    
Total 1,87,757.17                 1,06,830.30                 

(2) Current assets
(a) Current Investments 16 23,410.40                    -                                 
(b) Trade Receivables 17 1,79,826.18                 1,44,000.72                 
(c) Cash and cash equivalents 18 55,316.61                    61,445.50                    
(d) Other Current Assets 19 81,999.57                    84,954.87                    
Total 3,40,552.76                 2,90,401.09                 

Total Assets 5,28,309.93                 3,97,231.39                 

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

As per our report of even date
For RAJ K SRI & CO. For and on behalf of the Board
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No. 0014141N

VIVEK KUMAR Kunal Kishore Keshav Shanbhag
Partner Chairman & Managing Director CFO
Membership No. 528140 DIN: 00634724 BMEPS5610P
UDIN: 25528140BMMJRF2841

Bhakti Sharma
Place: Delhi Company Secretary Place: Delhi
Date: 22-Sep-2025 M No.A58320  Date: 22-Sep-2025

 

Gaurav Patra
Whole Time Director
DIN: 02551958

VALUE 360 COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED
(Formerly Known as Value 360 Communications Pvt. Ltd.)

Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31-March-2025

(CIN: U22222DL2009PLC189466)
(Address: 43A, Okhla Phase-3, Industrial Estate, New Delhi-110020)



Particulars Note 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Revenue from Operations 20 5,45,740.86                  5,05,927.64                  
Other Income 21 1,700.49                        2,048.77                        
Total Income 5,47,441.35                  5,07,976.41                  

Expenses
Cost of Service 22 74,579.08                     76,071.73                     
Employee Benefit Expenses 23 2,57,351.12                  2,40,683.95                  
Finance Costs 24 24,513.25                     21,920.46                     
Depreciation and Amortization Expenses 25 10,259.64                     8,028.23                        
Other Expenses 26 95,634.85                     1,02,485.63                  
Total expenses 4,62,337.94                  4,49,190.00                  

Profit/(Loss) before Exceptional and Extraordinary Item and Tax 85,103.41                     58,786.41                     
Exceptional Item  -                                  -                                  
Profit/(Loss) before Extraordinary Item and Tax 85,103.41                     58,786.41                     
Prior Period Item  7,493.87                        -                                  
Extraordinary Item  -                                  -                                  
Profit/(Loss) before Tax 77,609.54                     58,786.41                     
Tax Expenses 27
   - Current Tax 28,552.53                     18,752.46                     
   - Deferred Tax -1,022.48                      -6.46                              
   - Prior Period Taxes -8,294.60                      -                                  
Profit/(Loss) after Tax 58,374.09                     40,040.41                     
Profit/(Loss) for the period (before Minority interest adjustment) 58,374.09                     40,040.41                     
Less: Minority interest in (Profit)/losses 1,054.12                        446.36                           
Profit/(Loss) for the period (after Minority interest adjustment) 57,319.97                     39,594.05                     
Earnings Per Share (Face Value per Share Rs.10 each)
           -Basic (In Rs) 28 5.35                               3,959.41                       
           -Diluted (In Rs) 28 5.35                               3,959.41                       

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

As per our report of even date
For RAJ K SRI & CO. For and on behalf of the Board
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No. 0014141N

VIVEK KUMAR Kunal Kishore Keshav Shanbhag
Partner Chairman & Managing Director CFO
Membership No. 528140 DIN: 00634724 BMEPS5610P
UDIN: 25528140BMMJRF2841

Bhakti Sharma
Place: Delhi Company Secretary Place: Delhi
Date: 22-Sep-2025 M No.A58320 Date: 22-Sep-2025

 
 

DIN: 02551958
Whole Time Director
Gaurav Patra

VALUE 360 COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED
(Formerly Known as Value 360 Communications Pvt. Ltd.)

Consolidated Statement of Profit and loss for the year ended 31-March-2025

(CIN: U22222DL2009PLC189466)
(Address: 43A, Okhla Phase-3, Industrial Estate, New Delhi-110020)



Particulars Note 31-March-2025 31-March-2024
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net Profit after tax 58,374.09                    40,040.42                    

Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 10,259.64                    8,028.23                       
Provision for tax 19,235.45                    18,746.00                    
Non Cash Expenses -164.12                         -                                
Interest Income -1,359.90                     -                                
Finance Costs 24,513.25                    21,920.46                    
Operating Profit before working capital changes 1,10,858.41                 88,735.10                    
Adjustment for:
 Trade Receivables -35,825.46                   12,132.08                    
 Other Current Assets 25,225.91                    -84,954.87                   
 Other Non current Assets -680.00                         -13,659.38                   
 Trade Payables -7,283.18                     -5,796.46                     
 Other Current Liabilities 13,728.16                    21,565.62                    
 Short-term Provisions 8,914.33                       -6,701.92                     
 Long-term Provisions 3,078.42                       3,968.19                       
Cash (Used in)/Generated from Operations 1,18,016.58                 15,288.36                    
Tax paid(Net) 41,023.07                    18,752.47                    
Net Cash (Used in)/Generated from Operating Activities 76,993.51                    -3,464.11                     

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment -79,160.19                   -52,502.01                   
Purchase of Equity Instruments -23,410.40                   -3,006.48                     
Loans and Advances given -1,868.12                     -12,655.79                   
Proceeds from Loans and Advances -                                54,399.90                    
Interest received 1,359.90                       -                                
Net Cash (Used in)/Generated from Investing Activities -1,03,078.81                -13,764.38                   

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from Issue of Share Capital 89,014.84                    -                                
Repayment of Long Term Borrowings -36,664.36                   -28,688.87                   
Proceeds from Short Term Borrowings 279.17                          66,959.91                    
Minority Interest Movement -8,160.00                     -                                
Interest Paid -24,513.25                   -21,920.46                   
Net Cash (Used in)/Generated from Financing Activities 19,956.40                    16,350.58                    
Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents -6,128.89                     -877.90                         
Opening Balance of Cash and Cash Equivalents 61,445.50                    62,323.40                    
Closing Balance of Cash and Cash Equivalents 18 55,316.61                    61,445.50                    

Components of cash and cash equivalents  31-March-2025  31-March-2024 
Cash on hand 21,925.07                    24,045.65                    
Balances with banks in current accounts 33,391.54                    37,399.85                    

Cash and cash equivalents as per Cash Flow Statement 55,316.61                    61,445.50                    
Other Bank Balance
Cash and bank balance as per Balance Sheet 55,316.61                    61,445.50                    
Note:

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

As per our report of even date
For RAJ K SRI & CO. For and on behalf of the Board
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No. 0014141N

VIVEK KUMAR Kunal Kishore Keshav Shanbhag
Partner Chairman & Managing Director CFO
Membership No. 528140 DIN: 00634724 BMEPS5610P
UDIN: 25528140BMMJRF2841

Bhakti Sharma
Place: Delhi Company Secretary Place: Delhi
Date: 22-Sep-2025 M No.A58320 Date: 22-Sep-2025

 
 

Gaurav Patra
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VALUE 360 COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED
(Formerly Known as Value 360 Communications Pvt. Ltd.)

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 31-March-2025

The above Cash Flow Statement has been prepared under the ‘Indirect Method’ as set out in the Accounting Standard 3 (AS-3), “Cash Flow Statements”.

(CIN: U22222DL2009PLC189466)
(Address: 43A, Okhla Phase-3, Industrial Estate, New Delhi-110020)



 

 

1 COMPANY INFORMATION

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
a Basis of Preparation

b Use of Estimates

Although these estimates are based on management's best knowledge of current events and actions, uncertainty about these
assumptions and estimates could result in the outcomes requiring the material adjustments to the carrying amounts of assets,
liabilities, revenue and expenses in the future periods. Changes in estimates are reflected in the financial statements in the
period in which changes are made and if material their effects are disclosed in the notes to the financial statements. Any revision
to accounting estimates is recognized prospectively in the current and future periods.

VALUE 360 COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED
(CIN: U22222DL2009PLC189466)
Consolidated Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

VALUE 360 COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED.(Formerly Known as Value 360 Communications Pvt. Ltd.)

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported balances of assets and liabilities and disclosures
relating to contingent liabilities as at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of income and expenses during
the period.

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in India (‘Indian
GAAP’) to comply with the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as applicable. The
financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention on accrual basis, except for certain financial
instruments which are measured at fair value.

CIN NO. U22222DL2009PLC189466
43A, GROUND FLOOR, OKHLA PHASE-3, INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, NEW DELHI-110020

Basis Of Preparation Of Financial Statements:
These Consolidated financial statements are prepared and presented on going concern basis under the historical cost convention
on accrual basis of accounting and in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) in India. GAAP comprises
mandatory accounting standards as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (‘the Act’) read with Rule 7 of the
Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014, the provisions of the Act (to the extent notified). Further the pronouncements and the
guidance notes issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("ICAI") are also considered. The Company has the
presented consolidated financial statements as per the format prescribed by Schedule III, notified under the Companies Act,
2013.Accounting policies have been consistently applied except where a newly issued accounting standard is initially adopted or
a revision to an existing accounting standard requires a change in the accounting policy hitherto in use. The management

       evaluates all recently issued or revised accounƟng standards on an on-going basis. 
         
All the amounts disclosed in the Financial Statements are reported in Indian Rupees (`), except share data , per share data and
unless stated otherwise. 
Principal of Consolidation
The consolidated financial statements related to Value 360 Communications Ltd (the company) and its subsidiary companies.
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the following basis.
a) The financial statement of the company and its subsidiary companies are combined on a line-by-line basis by adding together
the book value of like item of assets, liabilities, income and expenses, after fully eliminating intra-group balance and intra-group
transaction in accordance with Accounting standard (AS)21"Consolidated Financial Statement"
b) The difference between the cost of investment in the subsidiaries, over the net assets at the time of acquisition of share in the
subsidiaries is reorganized in the financial statement as goodwill or capital reserve, as the case may be.
c) Minority Interest's share of net profit of consolidated subsidiaries for the year is identified and adjusted against the income of
the group in order to arrive at the net income attributable to shareholders of the company.
d) Minority interest's share of net assets of consolidated subsidiaries is identified and presented in the consolidated balance
sheet separate from liabilities and the equity of the Company's shareholders.
e) As far as possible, the consolidated financial statement are prepared using uniform accounting policies for like transaction and
other events in similar circumstances are presented in the same manner as the Company's standalone financial statement.



 

 

VALUE 360 COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED
(CIN: U22222DL2009PLC189466)
Consolidated Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

c Property, Plant and Equipment

d Intangible assets

e Depreciation and amortization

Useful Life

Buildings 30 Years
Plant and Equipment 15 Years
Furniture and Fixtures 10 Years
Vehicles 8 Years
Office equipment 5 Years
Computers 3 Years

f Impairment of assets

g Investment

h Cash and cash equivalents
The Company considers all highly liquid financial instruments, which are readily convertible into known amount of cash that are
subject to an insignificant risk of change in value and having original maturities of three months or less from the date of
purchase, to be cash equivalents.

Long-term investments and current maturities of long-term investments are stated at cost, less provision for other than
temporary diminution in value. Current investments, except for current maturities of long-term investments, comprising
investments in mutual funds, government securities and bonds are stated at the lower of cost and fair value.

The useful life of the Assets has been taken as below;

At each balance sheet date, the management reviews the carrying amounts of its assets included in each cash generating unit to
determine whether there is any indication that those assets were impaired. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount
of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of impairment. Recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s net
selling price and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows expected from the continuing use of the
asset and from its disposal are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects the current market
assessments of time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. Reversal of impairment loss is recognised as income in
the statement of profit and loss.

Type of Assets

Intangible assets are recognized if it is probable that the future economic benefits that are attributable to the assets will flow to
the Company and cost of the assets can be measured reliably. Intangible assets are stated at cost less accumulated amortization
and impairment. Intangible assets are amortized over their respective individual estimated useful lives on a straight-line basis,
from the date that they are available for use. The estimated useful life of an identifiable intangible asset is based on a number of
factors including the effects of obsolescence, demand, competition, and other economic factors. Amortization methods and
useful lives are reviewed periodically including at each financial year end.

Intangible assets under development comprises cost incurred on development of intangible assets which are not yet ready for
intended use.

Depreciation has been provided on the Fixed Asset on the WDV method and in accordance with the useful life of the Asset as
prescribed under Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013.

Property, Plant and Equipment exclude computers and other assets individually costing Rs. 5000/- or less which are not
capitalised except when they are part of a larger capital investment programme.

Property, Plant and Equipment are stated at cost, less accumulated depreciation / amortisation. Costs include all expenses
incurred to bring the asset to its present location and condition.



 

 

VALUE 360 COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED
(CIN: U22222DL2009PLC189466)
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i Revenue recognition

j Employee Benefits
Post-employment benefit plans

Other employee benefits

k Borrowing Cost

l Foreign currency transactions

Contributions to defined contribution retirement benefit schemes are recognised as expense when employees have rendered
services entitling them to such benefits.
For defined benefit schemes, the cost of providing benefits is determined using the Projected Unit Credit Method, with actuarial
valuations being carried out at each balance sheet date. Actuarial gains and losses are recognised in full in the statement of
profit and loss for the period in which they occur. Past service cost is recognised immediately to the extent that the benefits are
already vested, or amortised on a straight-line basis over the average period until the benefits become vested.

Revenue from the sale of equipment are recognised upon delivery, which is when title passes to the customer. Revenue is
reported net of discounts.
Dividend is recorded when the right to receive payment is established. Interest income is recognised on time proportion basis
taking into account the amount outstanding and the rate applicable.

The retirement benefit obligation recognised in the balance sheet represents the present value of the defined benefit obligation
as adjusted for unrecognised past service cost, and as reduced by the fair value of scheme assets. Any asset resulting from this
calculation is limited to the present value of available refunds and reductions in future contributions to the scheme.

The undiscounted amount of short-term employee benefits expected to be paid in exchange for the services rendered by
employees is recognised during the period when the employee renders the service. These benefits include compensated
absences such as paid annual leave, overseas social security contributions and performance incentives.

Compensated absences which are not expected to occur within twelve months after the end of the period in which the employee
renders the related services are recognised as an actuarially determined liability at the present value of the defined benefit
obligation at the balance sheet date.

Income and expense in foreign currencies are converted at exchange rates prevailing on the date of the transaction. Foreign
currency monetary assets and liabilities other than net investments in non-integral foreign operations are translated at the
exchange rate prevailing on the balance sheet date and exchange gains and losses are recognised in the statement of profit and
loss. Exchange difference arising on a monetary item that, in substance, forms part of an enterprise’s net investments in a non-
integral foreign operation are accumulated in a foreign currency translation reserve.

Borrowing cost that are attributable to acquisition, construction,development or production of qualifying assets are treated as
direct cost and are considered as a part of cost of such asset. A qualifying asset is such asset which necessarily require
substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale. All other borrowing costs are charged to the statement of
Profit and Loss as incurred.
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m Taxation

n Earnings Per Shares

o II) Diluted Earnings Per Share

Contingent liabilities are as follows; (Rs in '000)
Particulars Opening 

Values  
Additions Adjustments Closing Values

     58,978.26                    -                                              -                                58,978.26 
        5,730.00                    -                                              -                                   5,730.00 

For the purposes of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit for the period attributable to equity shareholders and
the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period are adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity
shares. 

Income tax Act 1961
Goods and Service Tax

Basic earning per share is computed by dividing the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders by the
weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earning per share is computed by taking into
account the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period and the weighted average number of

      equity shares which would be issued on conversion of all diluƟve potenƟal equity shares into equity shares.

Current income tax expense comprises taxes on income from operations in India and in foreign jurisdictions. Income taxpayable
in India is determined in accordance with the provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961. Tax expense relating to foreign operations
is determined in accordance with tax laws applicable in countries where such operations are domiciled.

Minimum Alternative Tax (MAT) paid in accordance with the tax laws in India, which gives rise to future economic benefits in the
form of adjustment of future income tax liability, is considered as an asset if there is convincing evidence that the Company will
pay normal income tax after the tax holiday period. Accordingly, MAT is recognised as an asset in the balance sheet when the
asset can be measured reliably and it is probable that the future economic benefit associated with it will fructify.

Deferred tax expense or benefit is recognised on timing differences being the difference between taxable income and accounting
income that originate in one period and is likely to reverse in one or more subsequent periods. Deferred tax assets and liabilities
are measured using the tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Advance taxes and provisions for current income taxes are presented in the balance sheet after off-setting advance tax paid and
income tax provision arising in the same tax jurisdiction for relevant tax paying units and where the Company is able to and
intends to settle the asset and liability on a net basis.
The Company offsets deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities if it has a legally enforceable right and these relate to taxes
on income levied by the same governing taxation laws.
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p Prior Period Adjustment

As per our report of even date

For RAJ K SRI & CO. For and on behalf of the Board
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No. 0014141N

VIVEK KUMAR Kunal Kishore Gaurav Patra Keshav Shanbhag
Partner Chairman & 

Managing 
Director

Whole Time Director CFO

Membership No. 528140 DIN: 00634724 DIN: 02551958 BMEPS5610P
UDIN: 25528140BMMJRF2841

Bhakti Sharma
Place: Delhi Company Secretary  Place: Delhi
Date: 22-Sep-2025 M No.A58320  Date: 22-Sep-2025

The adjustment, which is done through restated financial statement has been considered in Prior Period adjustment and dealt
accordingly.



3 Share Capital (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Authorised Share Capital
2,00,000.00        110.00                 

Issued, Subscribed and Fully Paid up Share Capital
1,16,454.99        100.00                 

Total 1,16,454.99        100.00                 

(i) Reconciliation of number of shares

Equity Shares No. of shares (Rs in '000) No. of shares (Rs in '000)

Opening Balance 10,000                 100.00                 10,000                 100.00                 
Issued during the year 1,16,35,499       1,16,354.99        -                       -                        
Deletion -                       -                        -                       -                        
Closing balance 1,16,45,499       1,16,454.99        10,000                 100.00                 

(ii) Rights, preferences and restrictions attached to shares

(iii) Details of Shares held by shareholders holding more than 5% of the aggregate shares in the company
Equity Shares
Name of Shareholder No. of shares In % No. of shares In %

KUNAL KISHORE 34,00,000           29.20% 3,400                   34.00%
GAURAV PATRA 33,33,333           28.62% 3,400                   34.00%
MANISHA CHAUDHARY 32,66,667           28.05% 3,200                   34.00%

(iv) Shares held by Promoters at the end of the year 31-March-2025

Name of Promoter Class of Shares No. of Shares % of total shares % Change during 
the year

KUNAL KISHORE EQUITY 34,00,000           29.20% 99900.00%
GAURAV PATRA EQUITY 33,33,333           28.62% 97939.00%
MANISHA CHAUDHARY EQUITY 32,66,667           28.05% 101983.00%

Shares held by Promoters at the end of the year 31-March-2024

Name of Promoter Class of Shares No. of Shares % of total shares % Change during 
the year

KUNAL KISHORE EQUITY 3,400                   34.00% 0.00%
GAURAV PATRA EQUITY 3,400                   34.00% 0.00%
MANISHA CHAUDHARY EQUITY 3,200                   32.00% 0.00%

VALUE 360 COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED
(Formerly Known as Value 360 Communications Pvt. Ltd.)
(CIN: U22222DL2009PLC189466)

31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Consolidated Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

Equity Shares, of Rs. 10 each, 20000000 (Previous Year -11000) Equity Shares

Equity Shares, of Rs. 10 each, 11645499 (Previous Year -10000) Equity Shares paid up

31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Equity Shares: The Company has one class of equity shares. Each shareholder is eligible for one vote per share held. The dividend
proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting, except in
case of interim dividend. In the event of liquidation, the equity shareholders are eligible to receive the remaining assets of the
Company after distribution of all preferential amounts, in proportion to their shareholding.

Particulars



VALUE 360 COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED
(Formerly Known as Value 360 Communications Pvt. Ltd.)
(CIN: U22222DL2009PLC189466)
Consolidated Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

4 Reserves and Surplus (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Securities Premium
      Opening Balance -                        -                        
      Add: Issue of Shares 72,559.85            -                        
      (Add)/Less: Adjustment Share Issue Expenses 4,660.00              -                        
      Closing Balance 67,899.85            -                        
Statement of Profit and loss
    Balance at the beginning of the year 1,13,037.99        73,443.94            
    Add: Profit/(loss) during the year 57,319.97            39,594.05            
    Less: Appropriation
 Bonus Shares Issued During the Year 99,900.00            -                        
   IPO related expenses 3,500.00              -                        
    Balance at the end of the year 66,957.96            1,13,037.99        

 Total 1,34,857.81        1,13,037.99        

5 Long term borrowings (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Secured Term loans from banks
   -Secured Loan from Bank 24,482.44            11,257.91            
Unsecured Term loans from banks
   -Unsecured Loan Form Bank 4,333.19              26,870.68            
   -Unsecured Loan Form NBFC 10,772.97            38,124.37            

Total 39,588.60            76,252.96            

6 Long term provisions (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Provision for employee benefits
   -Provision for Encashment 5,788.79              3,824.17              
   -Provision for Gratuity 19,866.84            18,753.04            

Total 25,655.63            22,577.21            

7 Short term borrowings (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Secured Loans repayable on demand from banks
   -Secured Loan from Bank 29,661.76            5,037.36              
   -Unsecured Loan Form Bank -                        3,592.50              
Unsecured Loans repayable on demand from banks
   -Unsecured Loan Form Bank 23,363.60            26,798.30            
   -Unsecured Loan Form NBFC 14,213.72            31,531.75            

Total 67,239.08            66,959.91            



VALUE 360 COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED
(Formerly Known as Value 360 Communications Pvt. Ltd.)
(CIN: U22222DL2009PLC189466)
Consolidated Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

8 Trade payables (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Due to Micro and Small Enterprises
   -Provision for MSME Delay Interest 21.21                    -                        
   -Others 10,536.62            11,763.34            
Due to others 18,686.31            24,763.98            

Total 29,244.14            36,527.32            

8.1 Trade Payable ageing schedule as at 31-March-2025 (Rs in '000)
Particulars

Less than 1 year 1-2 years 2-3 years More than 3 
years

MSME 10,391.95            21.68                    -                        144.20                 10,557.83            
Others 17,374.87            1,200.00              111.44                 18,686.31            
Disputed dues- MSME -                        
Disputed dues- Others -                        
Sub total 29,244.15            

MSME - Undue
Others - Undue

Total   29,244.15            

8.2 Trade Payable ageing schedule as at 31-March-2024 (Rs in '000)
Particulars

Less than 1 year 1-2 years 2-3 years More than 3 
years

MSME 10,913.51            849.83                 -                        11,763.34            
Others 15,363.02            8,682.43              646.47                 72.06                    24,763.98            
Disputed dues- MSME -                        
Disputed dues- Others -                        
Sub total 36,527.32            

MSME - Undue
Others - Undue

Total   36,527.32            

9 Other current liabilities (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Statutory dues
   -ESIC Payable 11.97                    31.73                    
   -Goods & Service Tax -1,093.90             2,104.78              
   -PF Payable 2,584.40              4,081.37              
   -Service Tax 1,438.83              1,438.82              
   -TDS Payable 46,325.85            32,497.51            
Salaries and wages payable 19,965.70            18,320.65            
Advances from customers 2,298.67              1,264.13              
Other payables

Total continued 71,531.52            59,738.99            

Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment

Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment

Total

Total



VALUE 360 COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED
(Formerly Known as Value 360 Communications Pvt. Ltd.)
(CIN: U22222DL2009PLC189466)
Consolidated Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

Other current liabilities (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Total continued from previous page 71,531.52            59,738.99            

   -Other Payable -                        100.00                 
Advance from Promoters 1,800.24              -                        
Au Small Finance Bank Credit Card 170.30                 -                        
Audit Fee Payable 902.74                 833.40                 
Other Expenses Payable -                        7.25                      

Total 74,404.80            60,679.64            

10 Short term provisions (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Provision for employee benefits
   -Provision for Encashment 2,109.72              -                        
   -Provision for Gratuity 6,804.61              -                        
Provision for income tax 28,552.53            18,752.46            

Total 37,466.86            18,752.46            



11 (i) Property, Plant and Equipment (Rs in '000)

Particulars
 COMPUTERS AND 
DATA PROCESSING 

UNITS 

 FURNITURE AND 
FITTINGS  MOTOR VEHICLES  OFFICE 

EQUIPMENT 
 PLANT AND 
MACHINERY Total

Gross Block
As at 01-Apr-24 13,029.86               2,791.02                 28,322.13               4,160.89                 4,953.37                 53,257.28               
Additions during the year 3,015.73                 4,232.10                 6,964.45                 478.39                     17.19                       14,707.85               
Deductions -                           -                           10,377.06               -                           -                           10,377.06               
As at 31-Mar-25 16,045.59               7,023.12                 24,909.52               4,639.28                 4,970.56                 57,588.07               
Depreciation
As at 01-Apr-24 11,529.17               2,077.67                 11,409.25               2,669.02                 1,846.36                 29,531.46               
Depreciation for the year 1,284.01                 1,213.35                 4,466.25                 611.05                     566.10                     8,140.75                 
Deductions -                           -                           5,172.91                 -477.81                   -                           4,695.10                 
As at 31-Mar-25 12,813.18               3,291.02                 10,702.59               3,757.87                 2,412.45                 32,977.11               
Net Block
As at 31-Mar-25 3,232.41                 3,732.10                 14,206.93               881.41                     2,558.11                 24,610.96               
As at 31-Mar-24 1,500.69                 713.35                     16,912.89               1,491.88                 3,107.02                 23,725.82               

(ii) Intangible Assets (Rs in '000)

Particulars          Intangible Assets Total

Gross Block
As at 01-Apr-24 -                           -                           
Additions during the year 6,080.91                 6,080.91                 
Deductions -                           -                           
As at 31-Mar-25 6,080.91                 6,080.91                 
Amortization -                           
As at 01-Apr-24 -                           -                           
Amortization for the year 2,118.89                 2,118.89                 
Deductions -                           -                           
As at 31-Mar-25 2,118.89                 2,118.89                 
Net Block
As at 31-Mar-25 3,962.02                 3,962.02                 
As at 31-Mar-24 -                           -                           

(iii) Intangible Assets under Development 90,861.10               26,807.71               

Intangible assets under development ageing Schedule (Rs in '000)
31-March-2025

 Less than 1 year  1 -2 Years  2-3 Years  More than 3 
Years  Total 

Projects in progress 90,861.10               -                           -                           -                           90,861.10               
Projects temporarily suspended -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

(Rs in '000)
31-March-2024

 Less than 1 year  1 -2 Years  2-3 Years  More than 3 
Years Total

Projects in progress -                           26,807.71               -                           -                           26,807.71               
Projects temporarily suspended -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

Intangible assets under development

Intangible assets under development
Amount in CWIP for a period of

VALUE 360 COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED
(Formerly Known as Value 360 Communications Pvt. Ltd.)
(CIN: U22222DL2009PLC189466)
Consolidated Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

Amount in CWIP for a period of



12 Non current investments (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Unquoted Trade Investments in preference shares 3,006.48                  3,006.48                  

Total 3,006.48                  3,006.48                  

12.1 Details of Investments (Rs in '000)
No of Shares 31-March-2025 No of Shares 31-March-2024

221                    3,006.48             221                          3,006.48                  

13 Deferred tax assets net (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Deferred Tax Assets Net 10,770.70                1,292.50                  

Total 10,770.70                1,292.50                  

14 Long term loans and advances (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Loans and advances to related parties 14,523.91                12,655.79                

Total 14,523.91                12,655.79                

 Long term loans and advances includes (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Irida Intractive Pvt Ltd. 14,523.91                12,655.79                

Total 14,523.91                12,655.79                

15 Other non current assets (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Security Deposits
   -ISIN Security Deposited 180.00                     -                           
   -Security Deposited for Rent 12,716.00                12,716.00                
   -Security Deposited for Tender 1,443.38                  943.38                     

Total 14,339.38                13,659.38                

16 Current investments (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Unquoted Trade Investments in Equity Instruments 23,410.40                -                           

Total 23,410.40                -                           

(CIN: U22222DL2009PLC189466)

Aditof Pvt Ltd
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 Details of Investments (Rs in '000)
No of Shares 31-March-2025 No of Shares 31-March-2024

1,300                 23,410.40           

17 Trade receivables (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Unsecured considered good 1,79,826.18            1,44,000.72            

Total 1,79,826.18            1,44,000.72            

17.1 Trade Receivables ageing schedule as at 31-March-2025 (Rs in '000)

 Less than 6 
months 

 6 months- 1 
year  1-2 years  2-3 years  More than 3 years 

92,034.72          23,531.49          2,945.72            14,916.26           45,112.88                1,78,541.07            

-                           

-                           

1,285.11                  1,285.11                  

Sub total 1,79,826.18            

Undue - considered good
Undue - considered doubtful

Total   1,79,826.18            

17.2 Trade Receivables ageing schedule as at 31-March-2024 (Rs in '000)

 Less than 6 
months 

 6 months- 1 
year  1-2 years  2-3 years  More than 3 years 

56,937.70          13,402.89          23,230.01          8,488.58             40,656.43                1,42,715.61            

-                           

-                           

-                       1,285.11                  1,285.11                  

Sub total 1,44,000.72            

Undue - considered good
Undue - considered doubtful

Total   1,44,000.72            

Undisputed Trade Receivables- 
considered doubtful
Disputed Trade Receivables 
considered good

 Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment 
TotalParticulars

Undisputed Trade receivables- 
considered good

Disputed Trade Receivables 
considered good
Disputed Trade Receivables 
considered doubtful

Particulars
 Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment 

Total

Undisputed Trade receivables- 
considered good

Disputed Trade Receivables 
considered doubtful

Undisputed Trade Receivables- 
considered doubtful

Irida Interactive Pvt Ltd
Name of Entity
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18 Cash and cash equivalents (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Cash on hand
   -Cash-in-Hand 18,685.70                18,559.81                
   -Imprest Account 3,239.37                  5,485.84                  
Balances with banks in current accounts 33,391.54                37,399.85                

Total 55,316.61                61,445.50                

19 Other current assets (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Advance to Credit Card 1,694.17                  -                           
Advances to suppliers 1,260.63                  6,446.31                  
Loans and advances to employees 125.00                     125.00                     
Prepaid Expenses 6,088.13                  28,678.95                
TDS Receivable 71,975.22                49,704.61                
TDS Receivable form NBFC 856.42                     -                           

Total 81,999.57                84,954.87                

20 Revenue from operations (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Sale of services
   -Sales of Services 5,45,740.86            5,05,927.64            

Total 5,45,740.86            5,05,927.64            

20.1 Revenue from major Products (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Sales of Service Local 5,15,888.62            4,72,389.50            
Sales of Service Export 29,852.24                33,538.14                

Total   5,45,740.86                5,05,927.64                

21 Other Income (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Interest Income
   -Interest form Loans 1,359.90                  985.26                     
Other Income 309.58                     1,063.51                  
Profit on Sale Old Car 31.01                       -                           

Total 1,700.49                  2,048.77                  



(CIN: U22222DL2009PLC189466)

VALUE 360 COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED
(Formerly Known as Value 360 Communications Pvt. Ltd.)

Consolidated Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

22 Cost of Service (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Media & Digital Media Expenses 72,777.71                73,856.79                
News Paper & Books of Periodicals 534.54                     554.39                     
Photography Expenses 20.00                       105.00                     

 Press Event Expenses 1,246.83                  1,555.55                  

Total 74,579.08                76,071.73                

23 Employee benefit expenses (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Salaries and wages 2,39,069.46            2,28,952.05            
Contribution to provident and other funds
   -Admin Charges 190.04                     199.58                     
   -Contribution to provident and ESIC funds 4,867.25                  5,006.56                  
Staff welfare expenses
   -Medical Expenses 166.09                     620.28                     
   -Staff welfare Expenses 2,949.57                  2,316.86                  
 Internship 17.97                       -                           
Festival Celebration Expenses -                           524.40                     
Intership Remuneration Exp 132.44                     -                           
Provision for Gratuity 7,961.85                  3,064.22                  
Provision for Leave Benefit 1,996.45                  -                           

Total 2,57,351.12            2,40,683.95            

24 Finance costs (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Interest expense
   -Interest on Loan 16,596.52                13,730.77                
   -Interest on Overdraft Account 778.83                     -                           
   -Others 1,946.78                  3,985.25                  
Bank Charges 48.13                       145.41                     
Exchange Fluctuation 112.34                     219.13                     
Interest on Delay Payout MSME Party 223.92                     -                           
Interest on Govt Dues 3,145.36                  1,259.31                  
ITC Reversal 199.77                     -                           
Late fee Govt Dues 129.80                     712.60                     
Loan Foreclosure Charges 1,128.98                  -                           
Loan Processing Fees 202.82                     1,867.99                  

Total 24,513.25                21,920.46                

25 Depreciation and amortization expenses (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 10,259.64                8,028.23                  

Total 10,259.64                8,028.23                  
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26 Other expenses (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Auditors' Remuneration 573.10                     335.00                     
Insurance 452.37                     511.63                     
Miscellaneous expenses 647.13                     1,233.74                  
Business Promotion Expenses 12,112.77                8,741.19                  
Conveyance and Travelling Expenses 15,676.08                30,844.80                
CSR Expenses 773.13                     -                           
Donation 35.80                       108.00                     
Electricity Expenses 6,575.20                  5,504.19                  
Entertainment Expenses -                           105.61                     
Fee & Taxes Expenses 2,087.87                  29.03                       
IT and Communications Expenses 4,004.78                  4,133.36                  
Legal and Professional Fee 17,477.05                11,230.99                
Office Repairs & Maintenance Expenses 3,022.66                  5,260.29                  
Postage & Courier Expenses 533.82                     161.47                     
Pringing & Stationery Expenses 549.11                     366.14                     
Rent Expenses 30,484.40                31,125.54                
Rent Expenses to other Equipments 629.58                     2,794.65                  

Total 95,634.85                1,02,485.63            

27 Tax Expenses (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Current Tax 28,552.53                18,752.46                
Deferred Tax -1,022.48                 -6.46                        
Prior Period Taxes -8,294.60                 -                           

Total 19,235.45                18,746.00                



28 Earning per share
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Profit attributable to equity shareholders (Rs in '000) 57,319.97             39,594.05                
Weighted average number of Equity Shares 1,07,16,005         10,000                     
Earnings per share basic (Rs) 5.35                      3,959.41                  
Earnings per share diluted (Rs) 5.35                      3,959.41                  
Face value per equity share (Rs) 10                         10                             

29 Micro and Small Enterprise (Rs in '000)

Principal Interest Principal Interest

2,621.22                           223.91              
223.91              
223.91              

30 Expenditure made in Foreign Currencies (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Advertisment and Campaign Charges ( Digital Media) 359.92                  413.22                      
Press Release Charges 313.07                  -                            

Total 672.99                  413.22                      

31 Related Party Disclosure
(i) List of Related Parties Relationship

 
Mr. Kunal Kishore Director
Mr. Gaurav Patra Director
Mrs. Manisha Chaudhary Director
Mrs. Meenakashi Mohanty Relative of Director
Mr. Vishal Kumar Relative of Director
Mr. Keshav Shanbhag Chief Financial Officer
Ms. Bhakti Sharma Company Secretary
Ms. Shenaz Bapooji Independent Director
Mr. Hemant Prabhudas Vastani Independent Director
Mr. Sumit Nayar Independent Director
Irida Interactive Private Limited Group Company
Value 360 PTE Ltd Company Having Common Directors
Skyful Marketing Advisory Private Limited Company significantly influenced by Shenaz Bapooji
Yava Online Services Private Limited Company significantly influenced by Hemant Prabhudas Vastani 
Clanstudio 9 Entertainment Private Limited Entity in which Director has significant influence
Hubscribe Private Limited Entity in which Director has significant influence
CMD and Executive Directors Transactions With KMP
Key Management Personnel ( Excluding CMD and WTD) Transactions With KMP
CMD and Executive Directors Transactions With KMP
Key Management Personnel ( Excluding CMD and WTD) Transactions With KMP

VALUE 360 COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED
(Formerly Known as Value 360 Communications Pvt. Ltd.)
(CIN: U22222DL2009PLC189466)
Consolidated Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

Amount Due to Supplier
Interest due and payable for the year
Interest accrued and remaining unpaid

31-March-2025 31-March-2024
Particulars
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(ii) Related Party Transactions (Rs in '000)

Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Remuneration to Director
   - Mr. Kunal Kishore Director 13,550.00             7,150.00                   
   - Mr. Gaurav Patra Director 12,905.00             6,800.00                   
   - Mrs. Manisha Chaudhary Director 13,460.00             7,150.00                   
sales
   - Irida Interactive Private Limited Group Company 310.45                  1,400.88                   
Legal & Professional Expenses
   - Mr. Vishal Kumar Relative of Director 3,042.00               1,140.00                   
Remuneration
   - Mrs. Meenakashi Mohanty Relative of Director 678.89                  1,200.00                   
Influencer Marketing Expenses
   - Irida Interactive Private Limited Group Company 557.09                  6,050.34                   
Inter-corporate Loan Given
   - Irida Interactive Private Limited Group Company 25,754.61             10,105.78                
Interest Income 
   - Irida Interactive Private Limited Group Company 1,359.90               985.26                      
Transactions With KMP
   - CMD and Executive Directors Transactions With KMP 38,415.00             17,200.00                
Key Management Personnel ( Excluding CMD and WTD)
   - Key Management Personnel ( Excluding CMD and WTD) Transactions With KMP 1,364.57               -                            

(iii) Related Party Balances (Rs in '000)
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Capital
   - Mr. Kunal Kishore Director 34,000.00             34.00                        
   - Mr. Gaurav Patra Director 33,333.33             34.00                        
   - Mrs. Manisha Chaudhary Director 32,666.67             32.00                        
Creditors
   - Irida Interactive Private Limited Group Company -11.86                   352.79                      
   - Mr. Vishal Kumar Relative of Director -12.50                   -660.00                    
   - Mrs. Meenakashi Mohanty Relative of Director -                         32.83                        
Debtors
   - Irida Interactive Private Limited Group Company 794.92                  876.25                      
Inter-Corporate Loan and Advance
   - Irida Interactive Private Limited Group Company 14,523.91             12,665.79                
Remuneration to Director
   - Mr. Kunal Kishore Director 41.72                     669.24                      
   - Mr. Gaurav Patra Director 39.59                     -                            
   - Mrs. Manisha Chaudhary Director 34.55                     19.24                        
Investment
   - Irida Interactive Private Limited Group Company 23,410.40             -                            
Transactions With KMP
   - CMD and Executive Directors Transactions With KMP 115.86                  688.48                      

Relationship

Relationship
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32 Ratio Analysis
Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024 Change in %

33 CSR Expenditure
 (Rs in '000)

Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024

Amount required to be spent by the company during the year 773.13                  -                            

Nature of CSR activities

34 Regrouping

As per our report of even date
For RAJ K SRI & CO. For and on behalf of the Board
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No. 0014141N

VIVEK KUMAR Kunal Kishore Gaurav Patra Keshav Shanbhag
Partner Chairman & Managing Director Whole Time 

Director
CFO

Membership No. 528140 DIN: 00634724 DIN: 02551958 BMEPS5610P

   Net Profit   
Total Turnover

4.13                  4.71                      -12.30%(f) Net capital turnover ratio Total Turnover
Closing Working Capital

Average Shareholder’s Equity

   Current Assets   
Current Liabilities

31.46% 43.06% -26.94%

(a) Current Ratio

Return on Investment

7.83% 34.21%

28.51% 31.48%

10.85%
Total Investment

-9.43%

10.50%

   Earning before interest and taxes   

0.34                      

1.59                      2.95%

1.27                      -66.42%

0.51                      65.16%

899.77%

(c) Debt Service Coverage Ratio

(d) Return on Equity Ratio

Total Turnover
Average Trade Receivable

(e) Trade receivables turnover ratio 3.37                  

0.43                  

0.85                  

Numerator/Denominator

1.63                  

   Total Debts   
Shareholder’s Equity

Earning available for Debt Service
Debt Service

Profit after Tax

9.97% 8.85%

(h) Return on Capital employed
Capital Employed

(i) Return on investment

(g) Net profit ratio

(b) Debt-Equity Ratio

Previous Year Figures have been regrouped and rearranged whereever considered necessary.

Social Development & Research Society (SDRS)
SDRS is a non-profit organization dedicated to promoting social development through education and skill development initiatives. The
organization's mission is to empower individuals and communities by providing access to quality education and training, enabling them to
improve their socio-economic status.
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